HLS 19RS-538 ENGROSSED

2019 Regular Session

HOUSE BILL NO. 116

1

BY REPRESENTATIVE ROBBY CARTER

DISTRICTS/COMMUNICATIONS: Provides relative to per diem received by the board of commissioners of Tangipahoa Communications District Number 1

AN ACT

2	To enact R.S. 33:9103(F), relative to Tangipahoa Communications District Number 1; to
3	provide relative to the per diem paid to members of the board of commissioners; and
4	to provide for related matters.
5	Notice of intention to introduce this Act has been published
6	as provided by Article III, Section 13 of the Constitution of
7	Louisiana.
8	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
9	Section 1. R.S. 33:9103(F) is hereby enacted to read as follows:
10	§9103. Board of commissioners; membership; qualifications and terms; powers;
11	parish governing authority as district governing authority
12	* * *
13	F. The members of the board of commissioners of Tangipahoa
14	Communications District Number 1 shall each receive a per diem of fifty dollars for
15	attending meetings of the board, for a maximum of one regular meeting per month
16	and six special meetings per year. Per diem paid pursuant to this Subsection shall
17	be paid out of the funds of the district.

## **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 116 Engrossed

2019 Regular Session

Robby Carter

**Abstract:** Provides for per diem for the board of commissioners of Tangipahoa Communications District Number 1.

<u>Present law</u> authorizes the governing authority of any parish to create communications districts to provide 911 service. Further authorizes the parish governing authority to appoint a board of commissioners composed of seven members to govern its affairs when such district is created wholly within a single parish.

<u>Proposed law</u> provides that the members of the board of commissioners of Tangipahoa Communications District Number 1 shall each receive a per diem of \$50 for attending a meeting of the board for a maximum of one regular meeting per month and six special meetings per year. Further provides that per diem paid pursuant to <u>proposed law</u> shall be paid out of the funds of the district.

(Adds R.S. 33:9103(F))